The Directors consider that the terms of the Placing (including the Placing Price) are fair
and reasonable and in the interests of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES IN THE PAST TWELVE MONTHS

The Company has not conducted any fund raising activities in the past 12 months
immediately preceding the date of this announcement.

– 5 –

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

Assuming that there will be no change in the shareholding structure of the Company
immediately before completion of the Placing, the shareholding structure of the Company (i)
as at the date of this announcement, and (ii) immediately after completion of the Placing, on
the assumption that (a) a maximum number of 49,800,000 Placing Shares will be subscribed
for under the Placing; (b) there will be no other changes to the issued share capital of the
Company between the date of this announcement and the completion of the Placing; and (c)
the Placees do not and will not hold any Shares (other than the Placing Shares), is as
follows:

Name of Shareholder

As at the date of

this announcement

Immediately after

completion of the Placing

Number of

Shares

Approximate

%

Number of

Shares

Approximate

%

Mr. Lin 300,000,000 74.1% 300,000,000 66.0%
Independent Shareholders:
— Existing independent

shareholders 104,865,000 25.9% 104,865,000 23.1%
— Placees — — 49,800,000 10.9%

Subtotal Independent
Shareholders 104,865,000 25.9% 154,665,000 34.0%

Total 404,865,000 100.0% 454,665,000 100.0%

Shareholders and potential investors should note that completion of the Placing is

subject to the fulfillment of the conditions precedent under the Placing Agreement. As

the Placing may or may not proceed, Shareholders and potential investors are advised

to exercise caution when dealing in the Shares.

– 6 –

DEFINITIONS

The following terms have the following meanings in this announcement unless the context
otherwise requires:

‘‘Acquisition’’ the acquisition of the entire issued share capital of Topspan
Holdings Limited by the Purchaser pursuant to the
Acquisition Agreement (as amended or supplemented by the